RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH VISUAL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR THE COORDINATION OF OFF-DUTY EMPLOYMENT OF POLICE OFFICERS FOR POLICE-RELATED ACTIVITIES AND FOR THE PAYMENT BY VENDORS TO THE BOROUGH FOR SUCH SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Borough of Tinton Falls has a need for services relating to off-duty employment of police

officers for police-related activities; and

WHEREAS, the Borough currently receives services from Visual Computer Solutions, Inc. ("VCS"),

though a proprietary computer hardware and software system, for management of police time and scheduling; and

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to receive additional services from VCS, including the engagement with

vendors desiring off-duty police assistance and the management of off-duty police payment receipts and processing;

and

WHEREAS, N.J.SA. 40A:11-5(dd) authorizes the award of contracts for the provision or performance of

goods or services for the support or maintenance of proprietary computer hardware and software; and

WHEREAS, the additional services from VCS include services that fall within N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(dd),

including that the current proprietary computer hardware and software known as Jobs4Blue interfaces directly with our current VCS POSS (Police Officer Scheduling) system; and

WHEREAS, the proposed contract with VCS provides that it may be cancelled by the Borough on thirty (30) days' written notice; and

WHEREAS, an administrative fee of no more than 8% is to be collected from the vendors who use the offduty police services by Visual Computer Solutions (VCS); and

WHEREAS, there is no cost to the Borough for the proposed VCS services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Tinton Falls, as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Borough Clerk are authorized to execute such documents as are necessary to implement this Resolution, including the proposed contract with Visual Computer Solutions, Inc. attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 2. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be provided to Visual Computer Solutions, Inc.

BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

Council Member	Moved	Second	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstain
Ms. Buckley						
Mrs. Clay						
Dr. Dobrin						
Mr. Nesci						
Mr. Manginelli						

CERTIFICATION

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held April 18, 2023.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 18th day of April, 2023.

Michelle Hutchinson Borough Clerk